
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

10.30 am FRIDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2014 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   

 

2.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Social Care, Health and Housing 

Scrutiny Committee held on 16th October  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

3.  To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2014/15.  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 

To scrutinise decision, information and monitoring issues being 

reported by: 

 

4.  Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales - Performance Evaluation 

Report  (Pages 9 - 30) 

 

Report of the Head of Community Care and Housing Services and 

Head of Business Strategy and Public Protection 

 

5.  Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/2015  (Pages 31 - 74) 

 

6.  Quarter 2 Performance Management Data 2014/2015 (Contained within 

the Circulated Cabinet Board papers)   

 

Head of Community Care and Housing Services 

 

7.  Social Centres Update Report  (Pages 75 - 80) 

 



 

 

Head of Business Strategy and Public Protection 

 

8.  Report on Scams  (Pages 81 - 86) 

 

9.  To select appropriate items from the Cabinet Board Agenda for pre-

scrutiny (Cabinet Board reports enclosed for Scrutiny Members).   

 

10.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 

1972   

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Monday, 24 November 2014 

 

 



 

 

Committee Membership:  

 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs.S.M.Penry 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor Mrs.A.Wingrave 

 

Councillors: 

 

H.M.Bebell, Mrs P.Bebell, J.S.Evans, Mrs.D.Jones, 

J.Miller, R.Phillips, L.M.Purcell, A.Taylor, R.Thomas, 

J.Warman and D.Whitelock 

 

 

 
Notes:  

 

 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have relevant items put on the agenda for 

future meetings, then please notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 

(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then prior notification needs to be given 

(by 12.00 noon on the day before the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or move 

or second any motion. 

 

(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend forthcoming executive items for 

discussion/challenge.  It is also open to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 

Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important issues. 

 

(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ 

Consultation purposes. 

 

(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet Board papers with them to the meeting. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 

 

Members Present:  16 October 2014 

 

 

Chairman: 

 

Councillor Mrs.S.M.Penry 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 
Councillor   

 

Councillors: 

 

H.M.Bebell, Mrs P.Bebell, J.S.Evans, Mrs.D.Jones, 

L.M.Purcell, A.Taylor, R.Thomas and D.Whitelock 

 

Officers In Attendance 

 

Mrs.C.Marchant, Mrs.A.Thomas, N.Evans, S. Adie 

and S.Garland 

 

Cabinet Invitees: 

 

Councillors P.D.Richards and J.Rogers 

 

   

 

 

 

1. TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM 

MEMBERS 

 

The following Members declared an interest 

 

Cllr. P Bebell Is a Member of the Community Health 

Council 

 

2. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS SOCIAL CARE, 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 

15TH SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

The Committee noted the minutes. 

 

3. SICKNESS ABSENCE - VERBAL UPDATE 

 

The Committee received a verbal update in relation sickness absence figures for the areas 

of Public Protection and Home Care Services. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.



 

161014 

In relation to Public Protection Members were advised that the figures were skewed due 

on individual being on long term sickness absence and if that individual was not included 

in the figures than the average days lost per individual would be 1.15days. Members were 

informed that where individuals are on long term sick then all opportunities are explored 

assist the individual in returning to work. 

 

With regards Home Care, Members asked what the costs were in relation to covering 

sickness absence and whether agency staff were still used. Members were informed that 

the only areas that accrue additional costs because of sickness absence was Home Care 

and Residential Respite Care. However, Members were further informed that agency staff 

were not used to cover the absence but it was covered by current employees who were 

given additional hours. 

 

Following scrutiny the Committee noted the progress made in addressing sickness 

absence figures. 

 

4. TO RECEIVE THE SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

2014/15. 

 

The Committee noted the report. 

 

5. TO SELECT APPROPRIATE ITEMS FROM THE CABINET 

BOARD AGENDA FOR PRE-SCRUTINY (CABINET BOARD 

REPORTS ENCLOSED FOR SCRUTINY MEMBERS). 

 

Tackling Food Fraud 

 

In relation to Public Protection, members were advised that sickness absence 

levels are well below the council average. The figures presented included the 

long term sickness of one individual who has since returned to work. If this 

sickness were excluded from the figures it would reduce the average days 

lost per individual to 1.15 days.  

 

In relation to meat products Members enquired whether the issues of Halal 

meat were inspected and it was confirmed that inspections are undertaken to 

ensure that legislation is adhered to. 

 

Members received the report highlighting the work being undertaken by 

Environmental Health and Trading Standards teams to tackile food fraud. 

 

Members were reminded of several high profile cases, in particular the 

recent horse meat scandal. However, this had not been a significant issue in 

Neath Port Talbot. Members queried the number of laboratories available to 

the EH &TS teams to test food skills. Officers responded that the number of 

laboratories had reduced however this had not, to date impacted on the 

council’s ability to test any suspect food products. Members were advised 

Page 2



 

161014 

that as resources reduce there will be additional pressure on laboratories to 

be able to fulfil statutory obligations. 

 

  

Members were advised that as resources dwindle there will be additional 

pressures on the units to be able to fulfil its statutory obligations. 

 

Following Scrutiny the report was noted. 

 

New Social Work Model, Outcome of Consultation on New Service 

Model. 

 

Members received a report that informed members of the outcome of the 

recent public engagement on the proposed new social work model for people 

with disabilities. 

 

Members asked whether GP’s had been part of the engagement exercise as 

they were integral because of the role they had in relation to prescribing 

treatments including drugs. Members were informed that there had been no 

specific engagement and this is something that will need to be addressed 

when the proposals are implemented. This is because when new 

“Community Networks” are developed in conjunction with the Abertawe 

Bro Morgannwg Health Board links with GP practices will be key. 

 

Members were further advised that the paper presented to them was in effect 

a principles paper and as more components of the new social work model 

come forward, more information will be presented in more depth. 

 

The Committee noted its disappointment that the Primary Health Care team 

was not involved at the beginning of the process. However, Members were 

advised that there was now a post in existence that covers district nurses and 

social. 

 

In the future it is envisaged that Social Workers will be more community 

based. There will be a more engaged social work workforce and in the future 

they will be co-located with partner organisations. Members were advised 

that there is currently co-location in existence but there is a need to break 

down barriers that will allow better partnership working. 

 

In relation to a query of whether there was integration between the 

organisations IT system Members were advised that this had been one of the 

biggest problems in developing the joint working and the reason for this was 

stated that both organisations had failed to develop a joint IT strategy 

between them, but this was something that was now being looked at as a 

Page 3



 

161014 

possible All Wales solution. The issue now is that funding may be an issue 

and there is need to identify funding after being turned down previously. 

 

Following Scrutiny the Committee was supportive of the proposals. 

 

NPT Mental Health Commissioning Strategy 2014-2017 

 

Members considered a report that provided information of the outcome of 

the recent consultation on the Daft Mental Health Services Commissioning 

Strategy 2014-2017. 

With regards the consultation feedback Members welcomed the wide 

ranging consultation that had taken place but asked if transport had been a 

consultee. It was believed that with the possibility of cuts to bus subsidies 

this could have an impact on transport requirements for individuals who 

suffer with mental health issues. 

 

Following scrutiny the Committee were supportive of the proposals to be 

considered by the Cabinet Board. 

 

6. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 

 

7. ANY URGENT ITEMS (WHETHER PUBLIC OR EXEMPT) AT THE 

DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B 

(4) (B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute No.8 

below, the Chairman agreed that this could be raised at today’s meeting as 

an urgent item pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290 (as amended) 

 

Reason: 

 

Due to the time element. 

8. PRIVATE URGENT REPORT - SUPPORTING PEOPLE LOCAL 

COMMISSIONING PLAN 2014/2017 

 

Members received the private urgent report of the Head of Community Care 

and Housing Services, which was tabled at the meeting. Members were 

advised that it was Mandatory to prepare a Supporting People Local 

Commissioning Plan and submit it to Welsh Government.  

 

Members were informed that there had been previously been a cut in the 

grant but it was unknown what the future grant allocation will be. It had 

been suggested the grant would be circa £380k but this had not been 

confirmed. Members agreed that it is problematic to plan when the financial 

contribution is unknown. 

Page 4



 

161014 

 

Members endorsed the recommendations contained within the report on the 

understanding that further reports are presented to the Committee in the 

future and that each specific report include full Equality Impact Assessments 

to allow Members to fully understand the impact of any potential budget cuts 

once they become known.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

SOCIAL CARE HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Forward Work Programme Autumn 2014 

Date of Meeting Agenda Item 

15.09.14 

Implementation of Community Meals Policy 

Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring 

Social Care Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme 

Sickness 

Cabinet Board Items 

 

16.10.14 
Sickness Absence – Verbal update on Homecare and Business Services and Public Health 

Cabinet Board Items 

 

20.10.14 Special meeting to consider the Council’s Budget Savings Strategies 

 

27.11.14 

CSSIW Annual Report 

Commissioned Social Care Services 

Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3.



2 

Date of Meeting Agenda Item 

Budget Monitoring 

Cabinet Board Items 

 

08.01.15 

Trading Standards/Public Protection 

Cabinet Board Items 
[...]
eport highlights area of progress along with the areas for 

improvement, ultimately identifying areas for follow up by CSSIW 

next year. 

  

Appendix 1 is the CSSIW Performance Evaluation Report 2013-14. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.



 

 

 

4. Recommendations 

 

It is recommended that: 

 

 Cabinet notes the CSSIW report. 

 

 

5. List of Background Papers 

 

Social Services Annual Report 2012-13, Rising to the Challenge 

 

 

6. Wards Affected 

 

All 

 

 

7. Officer Contact 

 

Nick Jarman, Director of Social Services, Health & Housing 

Tel. No.: 01639 763356 

 E-mail: n.jarman@npt.gov.uk 

 

Page 10

mailto:n.jarman@npt.gov.uk


 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

CSSIW PERFORMANCE EVALUATION REPORT 2013-14 

 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation following consultation with the 

relevant Scrutiny Committee and determination and approval by Council. 

 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 

 Community Plan Impacts 

 

 Economic Prosperity   - positive 

 Education & Lifelong Learning  - no impact 

 Better Health and Well Being  - positive 

 Environment & Transport  - no impact 

 Crime & Disorder    - no impact 

 

 Other Impacts 

 

 Welsh Language    - no impact 

 Sustainable Development   - no impact 

 Equalities     - positive 

 Social Inclusion    - positive 

 

 

(c) Consultation 

 

This matter has been subject to external consultation. 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Neath Port Talbot County  
Borough Council Social Services

October 2014

Performance Evaluation 
Report 2013–14

Page 13



Digital ISBN 978 1 4734 2355 8
© Crown copyright 2014  
WG23296

This report sets out the key areas of progress and areas  
for improvement in Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
Social Services for the year 2013–14

Page 14



   

1 

 
 

Summary 

The council is clear about the development of the social care market and its 
expectations of those it commis
[...]
, with its health partner, will need to consider the challenges 
facing its mental health service following the implementation of the Mental 
Health (Wales) Measure 2010. 

 The consistency and quality of supervision in children’s services; 

 To evaluate the effectiveness of staff training on work practice. 
 

Page 29



   

16 

 
Providing direction 
 
The council recognises that social services have embarked on an ambitious and 
challenging programme of transformation on a number of fronts, and is making 
sound progress. This is against a background of legislative change being brought 
about by the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 and the financial 
challenges facing all councils this year. The support and commitment of members, 
senior officers and staff in achieving this transformation of services will be key to 
achieving success. The evidence from the work carried out by CSSIW through its 
inspection activity, site visits, regulatory inspection work and engagement with 
staff, all suggest that the necessary support and commitment to respond to future 
challenges is in place. 
 
The post of director of social services remains as a fixed term appointment, to be 
reviewed in 2016. The continued stability and strong leadership within adult social 
care has ensured significant progress in the transformation programme, the 
integration of services with health and the collaborative working within Western 
Bay.  
 
The director has confirmed the continuing corporate support for the improvement 
of children’s services and elected Members remain committed to improving 
outcomes for children and young people. The council has continued to provide 
support for the budget in children’s services. The council continues to implement 
the strategic improvement plan for children’s services which was developed 
following CSSIW invoking the serious concerns protocol in 2012. 
 
The council has made good progress in stabilising the workforce and significantly 
improving timeliness of children’s services core business. There will need to be a 
continued focus on sustaining this progress. The authority should not lose sight of 
the need to evaluate the extent to which its actions are resulting in improved 
practice and better outcomes for children, young people and their families. 
 
Areas of progress 

 

 The support and commitment of members, senior officers and staff in 
achieving the transformation of adult services. 

 The continued stability and strong leadership within adult social care. 

 The stabilisation of the workforce and the improving timeliness of children’s 
service’s core business. 

 
Areas for improvement 

 

 To continue to develop the strong corporate and political support to drive 
modernisation and to respond effectively to the requirements of the new 
Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014. 

Page 30



 

SOCIAL CARE HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF COMMUNITY CARE AND 

HOUSING SERVICES AND THE HEAD OF BUSINESS 

STRATEGY AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 

 

12
TH

 NOVEMBER 2014 

 

 

SECTION C – MATTERS MONITORING 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 

ITEM 1 

 

BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2014/15 

 

1 Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 This report is presented following a request by the Chair of the 

Committee for information to be presented to the Committee 

following Cabinet Scrutiny’s consideration on 12
th
 November 

2014 

 

1.2 The appended report is the Quarter Two Budget Monitoring 

Report 2014/2015. 

 

1.3 Members should note that they should only consider the 

information on the items included that are under the purview of 

the Social Care Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee.  

 

2. Recommendations 

 

It is recommended that: 

 

 The Social Care Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee consider 

the information contained with the appended Report. 

 

Appendices  

Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 2014/2015 from Cabinet on 12
th
 

November 2014. 

 

Page 31

Agenda
[...]
rrently under achieving in terms of the 

income target however work is being carried out to address this.  Every 

effort will be made to absorb this pressure within the existing budget 

guideline. 

 

Print and Graphics Unit £80,000 

As previously reported, following the loss of a contract with NPT 

Homes, the Unit is forecast to make a significant deficit during 2014/15. 

Page 36



CAB-121114-REP-CDG 

 

This deficit can be partially, but not entirely offset by savings elsewhere 

within the Environment Directorate. 

 

 

Environment and Highways Board 

Food Waste Disposal Costs £60,000 

As previously reported, the food waste disposal costs will be 

approximately £60,000 over budget due to the withdrawal of the 

contractor from the Food Waste Hub. 

 

Trade Waste Income Reduction £107,000 

The service has been reviewed in line with changes made to the domestic 

collection service i.e. fortnightly collections. As a consequence, there has 

been a significant decrease in income. 

 

Briton Ferry Civic Amenity Site £67,000 

During the summer months there has been an 11% increase in waste 

taken to the site. If this trend continues for the remainder of the year, 

there will be a significant budget overspend. 

 

The three pressures above can all be partially, but not entirely offset by 

savings elsewhere within the Environment Directorate. 

 

Waste Collection Budget £150,000 

The service is currently experiencing significant changes due to the drive 

to improve recycling performance. This has resulted in increased costs, 

which have been partially funded out of savings elsewhere in the trading 

accounts. The balance of £150,000 will be funded via a budget virement 

from the budget available to fund the lighting renewals programme. 

 

 

Social Care, Health and Housing Board  

Introduction of payment for day services (SSHH533) 

Following the approval to introduce charges for day services earlier in 

this financial year, assessments in
[...]
 of packages 

182.0 500.0 0.0 0.0 

SSHH523 SCHH Community Care - Learning 

Disability Services 

C Marchant Management Charge to ABMU for monitoring and 

invoice payment 

20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

P
age 60



APPENDIX 4 

FORWARD FINANCIAL PLAN 

CAB-121114-REP-CDG 

 

SSHH524 SCHH Community Care - Learning 

Disability Services 

C Marchant Restructure of management duties and introduction of 

different skill mix of staff. Review of transportation 

and commissioned services 

112.0 201.0 0.0 0.0 

SSHH525 SCHH Community Care - Learning 

Disability Services 

C Marchant Reduce supplies and services, running cost , transport 

and training budgets within Mental Health and 

Learning Disabilities 

61.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

SSHH526 SCHH Community Care 3rd Sector 

Services 

C Marchant Carers and 3rd sector meetings to be organised by NPT 

in future not CVS. 

10.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

SSHH527 SCHH Community Care 3rd Sector 

Services 

C Marchant Care & Repair contract value for money 10.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

SSHH528 SCHH Housing Services C Marchant Social letting agency regional service - generate 

additional income through increased take up 

10.0 10.0 0.0 0.0 

SSHH529 SCHH Housing Services C Marchant Maximise rental income 25.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 

SSHH530 SCHH Housing Services C Marchant Reduction of supplies and services budgets for General 

Housing expenditure 

14.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

SSHH531 SCHH Housing Services C Marchant ER/VR 1 staff member in grants team 28.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

SSHH532 SCHH Housing Services C Marchant Deletion of  0.5 vacant post in renewal area 24.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

SSHH533 SCHH Community Care Older 

Persons/LD/MH 

C Marchant Introduction of payment for day services 200.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

SSHH534 SCHH Community Care C Marchant Delegated Budgets 30.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

SSHH535 SCHH Community Care Older 

Persons/LD/MH 

C Marchant Placement budget - Pathways to Independence 94.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

SSHH536 SCHH Community Care services C Marchant Review of management costs, strategi
[...]
e 
and efficient in meeting needs and also take into account the 
implications of the Forward Financial Plan.  
 
In relation to the social centres, it was approved that these 
services would continue to operate during the financial year  
2014-15 whilst options were explored with the 3rd Sector /Not for 
Profit Organisations to develop an alternative range of social 
events and activities, which in many cases already exist in 
communities and are sustainable.  These services can promote 
wellbeing and reduce social isolation for older people within local 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7.



 

communities (as stipulated in the Older People’s Commissioner for 
Wales Report on 21st February 2014, ‘The Importance and Impact 
of Community Services within Wales’).   
 
The SCHHCB report above, concluded that a further report would 
be made to update Members on the work undertaken with the 3rd 
Sector/ Not for Profit Organisations to develop alternative 
provision to ensure that the Council provided social centres could 
cease with no impact in March 2015. 
 

 
3. Current Position 
 

Up until 30th September 2014, Neath Port Talbot County Borough 
Council Adult Social Care provided four social centres for older 
people within the county borough. They were held one day a 
week at community venues in Ystalyfera, Seven Sisters, Resolven 
and Neath.   
 
The Council introduced a Charging Policy on 1st April 2014 for all 
Community Care Day Services for adults provided or 
commissioned by the Council.  This includes the provision of day 
care and social centres.   
 
It was agreed that the Council would not impose any charge on 
any social centre attendee until 30th September onwards.  During 
this time, council officers worked intensively with service users to 
accelerate the exploration of options to source alternative 
suitable social recreation to avoid charges, if applicable, being 
applied.  
 
The rapid development of this work has had an impact on the 
transport provision wh
[...]
 a direct bearing on the vulnerable within the county borough. 

Page 84



  

List of Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Officer Contact 
Angela Thomas, Head of Business Strategy & Public Protection 
Tel: 01639 763794, email a.j.thomas@npt.gov.uk 
 
Steve Adie, Principal Officer Environmental Health and Trading Standards. Tel: 
01639 685644, email s.adie@npt.gov.uk 
 
Lucas Williams, Trading Standards Manager. Tel: 01639 695636, 
l.wiliams@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 85

mailto:a.j.thomas@npt.gov.uk
mailto:s.adie@npt.gov.uk
mailto:l.wiliams@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. To receive the Minutes of the previous Social Care, Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee held on 16th October
	3. To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2014/15.
	4. Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales - Performance Evaluation Report
	Performance Report 2014

	5. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/2015
	CAB-121114-REP-CDG

	7. Social Centres Update Report
	8. Report on Scams



Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
(Council Chamber - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 

 

Members Present:  28 November 2014 

 

 

Chairman: 

 

Councillor Mrs.S.M.Penry 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 
Councillor Mrs.A.Wingrave 

 

Councillors: 

 

Mrs P.Bebell, J.S.Evans, R.James, Mrs.D.Jones, 

J.Miller and R.Thomas 

 

Officers In Attendance 

 

Mrs.C.Marchant, Mrs.A.Thomas, N.Evans, 

Miss A.Flynn, Mrs A Saunders, Mr C. Williams and 

Mrs P.Williams 

 

Cabinet Invitees: 

 

Councillors J.Rogers and A.J.Taylor 

 

Observers Claire Maimone, Neath Port Talbot Homes 

 

 

 

1. TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM 

MEMBERS 

 

The following Member declared an interest: 

 

Cllr. J Miller   As an employee of ABMU Health Board  

     and in relation to any health matters. 

 

2. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS SOCIAL CARE, 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 

16TH OCTOBER 

 

The Committee noted the minutes. 

 

3. TO RECEIVE THE SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

2014/15. 

 

The Scrutiny Committee noted the Forward Work Programme. 

 



 

281114 

4. CARE AND SOCIAL SERVICES INSPECTORATE WALES - 

PERFORMANCE EVALUATION REPORT 

 

Members were informed that this item had now been withdrawn due to the 

fact that officers from the Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales 

(CSSIW) were unable to attend this rearranged meeting. Members were 

further advise that this report would be tabled at a later date. 

 

5. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2014/2015 

 

Members were advised that this report was presented for their consideration 

following the Cabinet Scrutiny meeting held on 12
th
 November 2014 when 

the Chair of Social Care Health and Housing Committee requested that the 

report be presented to afford Members the opportunity to consider and 

comment on the budget pressures associated with the Social Care Health and 

Housing Directorate. 

 

The 3 areas of interest were: 

 Introduction of payment for day services 

 Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 

 External Domiciliary Care 

 

Introduction of payment for day services 

Members were advised that there had been an issue within this and the 

timings of assessments. It was noted that some users had been assessed some 

time ago but others more recently. Members asked whether those who had 

been assessed early on in the process would have a refund on what they had 

already paid. It was confirmed that this would be the case. 

 

External Domiciliary Care 

Members were informed that this was a particular area of concern as the 

Council constantly over performs and assists individuals to live in their own 

homes. The budget for this area is insufficient going forward and this is the 

reason the Department faces this pressure. 

 

Members asked what co-operation was the Council having from their 

partners to get the right packages and what the plans are for the next year. In 

response to these two questions Members were informed that there is joint 

work with the local health board to get the package right. Individuals are 

assessed within their homes so that the assessments ensure there is a true 

reflection on what individuals can do on their own. 

 

It was further explained that there are issues right across the board internally 

and externally in this area. Social Work assessments look at everyone 



 

281114 

individually but it was accepted that if you take people away from their 

goals i.e. independence their health potentially deteriorates quicker. 

 

Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 

 

 

6. QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA 2014/2015 

(CONTAINED WITHIN THE CIRCULATED CABINET BOARD 

PAPERS) 

 

Agreed that this item would be considered as part of the Cabinet Board 

agenda. 

 

7. SOCIAL CENTRES UPDATE REPORT 

 

Members were advised that the report was presented to provide information 

of the alternative arrangements that had been made for the Social Centres 

due to close on 31
st
 March 2015.  

 

Members stated that this was an area of concern that individuals may be 

relying on 3
rd

 sector organisations who in turn hare reliant on funding from 

the Council. Members were informed that there was a need to move away 

from the default position where individuals automatically assume they 

require social services packages. The main thrust of the work should be the 

preventative agenda as this will hopefully address any big issues. 

 

Following scrutiny it was agreed that the report be noted. 

 

8. REPORT ON SCAMS 

 

Members received a report on the work of trading standards which they had 

requested earlier in the civic year. The report concentrated on scams and the 

different types that are in existence.  

 

Members were advised that it is a difficult area to monitor particularly as 

many of the businesses are based abroad. The problem is further 

compounded by the fact that some individuals due to their personal 

circumstances like the contact and fall foul of scams on a number of 

occasions. 

 

Members stated that they appreciate that resources are limited and suggested 

the Council investigate wider partnership working. Members further 

recommended that as this was an issue that affects all members of the 

County an all Member Seminar should be arranged to advise Members of 

some of the scams and what protection is available. 



 

281114 

 

Following Scrutiny, it was agreed the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9. TO SELECT APPROPRIATE ITEMS FROM THE CABINET 

BOARD AGENDA FOR PRE-SCRUTINY  

 

NPT Homes progress report. 

 

Members considered the report from an officer from NPT homes on the 

progress that was being made in delivering the promises that were made to 

tenants.  

 

Members stated that there had been complaints in some areas that remedial 

works were not undertake and when a property became empty it was 

boarded up. Members were advised that this was not generally the case and 

this will be investigated. However, it was further stated that the works for 

this area would be the next that are to be undertaken in line with the promise 

to ensure that all houses meet the Welsh Housing Quality Standard by the 

end of March 2017. 

 

Members requested that communication with themselves and tenants were 

improved and Members were advised that a hand book had been prepared 

for all staff which included many issues and how they should be handled. 

Members requested that they have a copy of this booklet also. 

 

Members also requested an up to date schedule of improvement works so 

that they are aware of what works will happen and when. 

 

Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 

 

Report to decommission the externally commissioned day services 

delivered by Hafal/Seibiant 

 

Members considered a report on the proposal to decommission day services 

delivered by Hafal/Seibiant.  

 

Members enquired how many service users would be affected by this. It was 

confirmed that currently there are 27 people on the books, but in the majority 

of the cases the individuals are also accessing other services so there would 

be no effect. 



 

281114 

 

Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to be 

considered by the Cabinet Board. 

 

Report to decommission the externally commissioned day services 

delivered by Shaw Trusts ‘JIGSAW Project’ 

 

Members considered the above report and were informed that any changes 

will be positive as the services that are provided will become needs based 

and thus individually tailored. 

 

Members asked what are the timescales for the project and were informed 

that it would be a three month transition period from 1
st
 January. It was 

further stated that a number of individuals did not actually require the 

services anymore and were accessing them because they always had. 

 

Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to be 

considered by the Cabinet Board. 

 

Report to decommission the externally commissioned day services 

delivered by Shaw Trusts ‘Our Choice Project’ 

 

Members considered the above report. Members enquired who undertakes 

the assessments to ensure individuals are eligible and it was confirmed it was 

the Council’s Social Workers who undertake the assessments in consultation 

with service users and carers. 

 

Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to be 

considered by the Cabinet Board. 

 

 

COASTAL Project Exit Plans and Enfys Withdrawal. 

 

Members were advised that this report had been withdrawn from discussion 

at this meeting. 

 

Social Services, Health and Housing Quarterly Performance Indicator 

Data 

 

Members questioned the performance of indicator PSR/009 and why 

Disabled Facilities Grants for Children and Young People had risen 

dramatically to 538 days. The explanation given for this was due to cases 

that had significant complexities and therefore skewed the figures. 

 

Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 



 

281114 

 

 

10. ANY URGENT ITEMS (WHETHER PUBLIC OR EXEMPT) AT THE 

DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B 

(4) (B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Agenda items 

15, 16 and 17,  the Chairman agreed that this could be raised at today’s 

meeting as an urgent item pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290 

(as amended) 

  

Reason:  

Due to the time element. 

 

Commissioning and Contracting 

 

Members considered a report on the adult social care contract monitoring for 

the year ending 31
st
 October 2014. Members were informed that there is a 

large amount of money spent on this area, in excess of £30m. 

 

Members enquired whether commissioners fully understood provider costs 

and were informed that the Council tries to understand provider costs 

through open book exercises. 

 

Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 

 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Adult Safeguarding Annual 

Report 

 

Members questioned whether the increasing in resources from a staff 

perspective would carry the service through. It was confirmed that any 

increase in resources will assist the situation. However, there is no guarantee 

that the levels of adults requiring safeguarding remain static. 

 

Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


